
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 13 November 2017 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21st November, 2017

A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017(previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific matter 
or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Legal Duties of this Committee in holding the NHS to Account 
County Solicitor to report 



6 Position Statement :   Budget 2017/18 (Pages 1 - 4)
(a) Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and 
Prosperity, attached (Page 1)

(b)  Report of the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health (ACH/17/74), attached (Page 3)

7 Health and Adult Social Care: Performance using data for the year ending September 
2017 (Pages 5 - 20)
Joint Report of the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health and the Joint Director 
(Strategy) NEW Devon CCG and Torbay and South Devon CCG, (ACH/17/73) attached  

8 Promoting Independence Disability Services (Pages 21 - 34)
Report of the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health (ACH/17/75), attached 

9 HealthWatch working with Scrutiny and The Forward View, next 3 years 
HealthWatch to report

10 South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust:  Performance (Pages 35 - 46)
Report of the SWAST,  attached  

11 Work Programme and Standing Scrutiny Group (Pages 47 - 50)
(a) In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review 
the forthcoming business (previously circulated) and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. The Work Programme is also available on the 
Council’s website at http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.   

(b) Standing Scrutiny Group (STP): notes of the meeting held on 9 October 2017, 
attached 

(c) Commissioning:  Liaison Member to report 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

12 Information Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee. 

(a) New Service Change template (for significant service changes) for commissioners 
and providers produced by the Head of Scrutiny and endorsed by members.

(b) The Kings Fund update on their video on how the NHS works, giving an overview of 
how change is happening.

(c) Devon Partnership NHS Trust:  New Mother and Baby Unit at Wonford House: public 
drop-in session at the Wonford Community and Learning Centre , Wednesday 18 
October.

(d) The Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) annual assessment of the quality of health 
and social care in England.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


(e) NEW Devon CCG monthly newsletter to GPs, which included a letter from both NEW 
Devon and South Devon and Torbay CCG clinical chairs.  

(f) CQC recommends Royal Cornwall Hospitals should go into special measures.

(g) The legal position regarding contributions or legacies left by community groups and 
other benefactors.

 

 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), N Way (Vice-Chair), H Ackland, J Berry, P Crabb, R Gilbert, B Greenslade, 
R Peart, S  Russell, P Sanders, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, C Whitton, C Wright and J Yabsley 

Devon District Councils

Councillor P Diviani

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need 
to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for 
that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position with
[...]
ay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
21 November 2017

Public Health

Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity

1. How the Council’s strategic objectives are being delivered
Devon County Council has a statutory responsibility to ensure the provision of 
mandated public health services and to improve the health and wellbeing of their 
residents, while reducing health inequalities.  The Public Health Team commission a 
number of public health services to support the delivery of its strategic objectives and 
statutory responsibilities.  During 2017/18 the sexual health services, substance 
misuse and domestic and sexual violence services have all been re-procured leading 
to the commencement of new contracts in 2018.  Additionally the universal NHS 
Health Check programme has recommenced.  As part of the Council’s 
responsibilities to reduce health inequalities all services and programmes have 
elements of targeting towards  those families and communities in greatest need, with 
some services such as the Specialist Stop Smoking Service focused wholly on those 
most vulnerable.

The Public Health Team continue to work collaboratively with the local NHS 
delivering its statutory function to provide public health expertise to the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. 

The Public Health Team has been successful in drawing in additional funding to 
support the delivery of new programmes and services.  This includes funding from 
NHS England to support the development of Cranbrook as part of the NHS Healthy 
New Town Programme, Big Lottery funding to support the introduction of a new 
targeted Diabetes prevention programme and funding from Public Health England for 
a Making Every Contact Count (MECC) training programme.

2. Mid-year budget position

The current budget position is in keeping with the budget set and published in the 
Budget Book.  

3. Future strategic issues for this service area

The key strategic issue for this service area is the continued annual reduction in the 
Public Health Grant.  A medium term financial plan has been produced to ensure 
affordability over the coming years.  

The other key strategic issue for this service is the future provision of the 0-19 Public 
Health Nursing Service.  Options for the future delivery mechanism for this service 
are currently being appraised and will be subjected to public consultation prior to any 
final decision being taken.

Dr Virginia Pearson
Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity:  Councillor Roger Croad

Contact for enquiries:  Dr Virginia Pearson

Room No. 142, County Hall Main Building, County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD

Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Page 2

Agenda Item 6



ACH/17/74
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny

21 November 2017

POSITION STATEMENT – BUDGET 2017/18

Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health

1. Introduction and Background

1.1. Adult Care and Health services is forecast to underspend by £4.170 millions as at 
month 6, which is the half way point of the financial year, covering data up until 
30th September.

Adults Month 6 Position Statement
Projected Over /

Budget Outturn Under
£000 £000 £000

Older People 91,057 89,963 (1,094)
Physical Disability 19,840 19,541 (299)
Learning Disability (incl Autistic Spectrum Conditions) 66,986 68,321 1,335
Central & Other Budgets 3,566 566 (3,000)
In House (Older People & Learning Disability) 8,385 7,946 (439)

Total For Adult Care Operations and Health 189,834 186,337 (3,497)

Adult Commissioning  & Health (incl. Mental Health) 24,708 24,035 (673)

214,542 210,372 (4,170)

1.2. The Adult Care Operations underspend totals £3.497 millions. The principal 
reasons for this variation are listed below:

1.2.1. The majority of the underspend (£3 millions) relates to better contract 
negotiation and demand management with both commissioning and 
operational staff working hard to deliver efficiencies and implement the 
Promoting Independence policy.

1.2.2. Other areas of underspend include Older People and Physical Disability 
£1.393 millions which relates to lower than anticipated care packages 
(368) and;

1.2.3. Savings within in-house operated services which is forecasting an 
underspend of £439,000 due to lower running costs and staffing 
vacancies.

1.2.4. The Learning Disability service (including Autistic Spectrum Conditions) 
continues to be an area of significant concern and is forecasting an 
overspend of £1.335 millions; this is due to an increase in the number of 
packages which are now 210 above budget.

Page 3



1.3. Adult Commissioning and Health (which includes Adult Mental Health services 
budgets) is now showing an underspend of £673,000 due to temporary vacancy 
savings in the commissioning teams and one off savings on projects.

1.4. There are still a number of risks facing the service, the most significant being: 

a) pending HMRC action on National Living Wage compliance for sleep in night 
shifts,

b) children transitioning to adult services,
c) increased autism cost as a result of individuals being moved back into local 

communities and increasing incidence and diagnosis,
d) the continuation of increased unit costs in residential / nursing care as a 

result of significant market premiums being paid
e) Winter can also be a challenging and volatile time for the service as demand 

increases and hospital flow is challenged.

Tim Golby
Head of Adult Commissioning and Health

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Health:  Councillor Andrew Leadbetter

Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health:  Jennie Stephens

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact for Enquiries:
Alex.Hosking, Head Accountant Financial Planning and Social Care 
Email:  alex.hosking@devon.gov.uk
Tel No: 01392 383 000
Room:  Room, 180, County Hall

Page 4



ACH/17/73 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 

21 November 2017 
 
 
Performance report using data for the year ending September 2017 
Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health (DCC) and Joint 
Director Strategy (South Devon and Torbay CCG and NEW Devon CCG)  
 

 
1. Performance commentary reflects the reported position as at September 2017 

(Month 6) and focusses on a range of metrics covering acute and community 
hospital settings, primary care and social care selected by system leaders to give 
an overview of health and care in Devon.  A whole system scorecard has been 
developed with each indicator explained in more detail within the report. 

 
2. Partners across the wide
[...]
 system wide level of DTOC has fallen  
• Early stages of integration are promising 
• Robust plans for the future about doing the right thing by people which will also drive out improvements in   
pperformance 
• System commitment to not compromising the long term outcome by rushing to make short term changes 
 
We have also conducted self-assessments against the High Impact Changes in each locality, and will use this to help 
measure the success of our BCF DTOC plans. 
 
Projects to help reduce DTOC include: 
•  Development of an enhanced community response 
•   Increased capacity within social care reablement 
•   Development of a Trusted Assessor model 
•   Review and improve the CHC assessment pathway in the community 
•   Care Home education 
•   Increased market sufficiency 
 
 

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17

Devon 21.4 23.4 25.3 26.3 23.9 24.4 22.0 21.2 24.5 20.2 16.5 16.7

Devon Target 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5

England Avg 14.8 14.8 14.5 14.7 15.3 14.8 13.6 13.2 13.6 13.5 13.4 12.9

SW Avg 18.1 19.4 20.2 19.6 20.7 20.8 18.2 17.7 18.8 18.8 17.1 16.5

Monthly rate of bed day delays per 100k of population

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



1

ACH/17/75
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 

21 November 2017

PROMOTING INDEPENDENCE DISABILITY SERVICES

Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Cabinet agreed the ‘Promoting Independence’ policy at its meeting on 14th June 
2017 http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7773/ACH1767.pdfn
We now wish to engage further with users, carers, providers and other relevant 
parties to consider implementation of the policy.  The approach is particularly 
important for disability services as there are increasing numbers of individuals 
with disabilities (learning, physical, sensory and/or autism) who present to 
statutory services.  There will be no change to the threshold (eligibility) for 
support from social care, but the engagement process we are commencing will 
be asking ‘what matters to people’ and can we meet those needs in a different 
way.

2. Summary Information

2.1 Living well with a learning disability in Devon 2014-2017, 
https://www.newdevonccg.nhs.uk/file/?download=true&rid=107575 sets out our 
commitment across the health and care system to improving outcomes for 
people who have a learning disability and their carers.  Our approach is 
underpinned by these values: 

 People with learning disabilities should have the same rights and choices as 
everyone else;

 People with learning disabilities have the right to choice and control and to be 
treated with dignity and respect;

 People with learning disabilities should have the same chances and 
responsibilities as everyone else; and

 Family carers and families of people with learning disabilities have the right to 
the same hopes and choices as other families.

2.2 Over the last three years there have been improvements in the lives of people 
with disabilities, but there is still more work that we need to do in the areas of 
employment, support, transport, leisure and accommodation. 

2.3 Improvements in care, medicine and assistive technology mean that people can 
live more independently with the right support. We also need to develop our 
provider and housing market to offer greater choice, including for people with 
the most complex needs, and those returning home from out of county 
placements. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7773/ACH1767.pdfn
https://www.newdevonccg.nhs.uk/file/?download=true&rid=107575


2

2.4 We need to focus on helping people work out what they want from life and the 
range of options available to help them to maximise their independence and to 
participate fully in their community. We also need to make sure that we offer 
innovative support fairly across our community of people with disabilities
[...]
 11



3

Decision/discussion Who will action When

 The CCG is working on developing online materials for patients so that they can find out more information about 
surgery and the questions they may be asked by GPs. Patients can be given online tools to enable them to understand 
their illness and treatment options better. 

Agreed that:

(i) All Members of the Committee would be invited to each Standing Overview Group Session. The list of topics and 
dates will be shared on the work programme. These sessions are part of specific member development for this 
Committee.  

(ii) Share the list of providers that work within planned care and the percentage of patients under these providers.

(iii) Refer to Children’s Scrutiny to challenge Virgin Care about working with the CCG over planned care (particularly in 
the area of transition)

(iv) The next Standing Overview Group session on urgent care should include the interface between primary care and 
urgent care

(v) The Devon Referral Support Service app will be circulated

(vi) Members to review Public Health data, to understand the information upon which planning provision for the 
population is made: http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/ 

(vii) Future standing overview group sessions could be focussed around:  
- Planning Services for the population
- Cancer

CdBL

JF

To be agreed at 
Committee

SM

SM    JF

All Members

CdBL

Dec 2017

21st Nov  
2017

Dec 2017

2018

Next Meeting
The next Standing Overview Group meeting will take place at 10.00 AM on 12 December 2017 with the theme of Urgent 
Care.

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 11

http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/



	Agenda
	6 Position Statement :   Budget 2017/18
	Position Statement - Budget 17-18

	7 Health and Adult Social Care: Performance using data for the year ending September 2017
	8 Promoting Independence Disability Services
	Engagement event - service users and carers FINAL

	10 South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust:  Performance
	11 Work Programme and Standing Scrutiny Group



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21/11/17

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

21 November 2017 

Present:-

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), N Way (Vice-Chair), J Berry, P Crabb, R Gilbert, 
B Greenslade, R Peart, S  Russell, P Sanders, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, C Whitton, C Wright 
and J Yabsley

Member attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors A Leadbetter and  M Shaw

Apologies:-

Councillors H Ackland and P Diviani

* 22  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 23  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 24  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from Members of the Public.

* 25  Legal Duties of this Committee in holding the NHS to Account

The County Solicitor reported on the Local Authority (Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
Health Scrutiny Functions) Regulations 2002 and The Local Authority (Public Health, Health 
and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 which enshrined in law the role 
and duties of Health Scrutiny.
. 
The three strands in the legislation were summarised as follows:

(a)  to require an officer of a local NHS body to attend before the committee to answer such 
questions as appear to the Committee to be necessary for discharging its functions;

(b) to be consulted by a relevant NHS body or health service provider on substantial 
developments. (there is no definition of ‘substantial development’); 

(c) to refer issues to the Secretary of State for Health – subject to the constraints outlined in 
the legislation. 

Briefing notes on these duties and powers would be circulated to Members together with a 
spotlight review report on a 360 degree review of the work of the former Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee.     



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21/11/17

* 26  Position Statement :  Budget 2017/18

(a) Public Health

The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity on how the Council’s strategic objectives were being delivered, 
the mid-year budget position, and future strategic issues for this service area.

The Chief Officer and Assistant Director of Public Health responded to Members’ questions 
and/or commented:

 on the provision of mandated public health services and aim to improve the health and 
wellbeing of the people of Devon, while reducing health inequalities;   

 on the re-procurement of sexual health services, substance misuse and domestic and 
sexual violence services in 2017/18 leading to the commencement of new contracts in 
2018, and additionally recommencement of the universal NHS Health Check programme,   
as part of the Council’s responsibilities to reduce health inequalities;

 on targeting towards those families and communities which were in greatest need, with 
some services such as the Specialist Stop Smoking Service focused wholly on those 
most vulnerable; 

 on the Public Health Team’s work to commission a number of public health services to 
support the delivery of its strategic objectives and statutory responsibilities, working 
collaboratively with the local NHS delivering its statutory function to provide public health 
expertise to the Clinical Commissioning Groups;  

 on the success of the Public Health Team in drawing in additional funding to support the 
delivery of new programmes and services, including funding from NHS England to 
support the development of Cranbrook as part of the NHS Healthy New Town 
Programme, Big Lottery funding to support the introduction of a new targeted Diabetes 
prevention programme and funding from Public Health England for a Making Every 
Contact Count (MECC) training programme;

 on the current budget position in keeping within the budget set and published in the 
Budget Book;  

 on the future strategic issues for this service area, notably the continued annual reduction 
in the Public Health Grant, with significant budget reductions from 2016 – 2020 and on 
the production of a medium term financial plan to ensure affordability over the coming 
years; and

 on the future provision of the 0-19 Public Health Nursing Service on which options for the 
future delivery mechanism for this service were currently being appraised and would be 
subjected to public consultation prior to any final decision being taken.  

(b) Adult Commissioning and Health:  Position Statement – Budget 2017/18

(Councillor A Leadbetter attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this 
item at the invitation of the Committee)

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health 
(ACH/17/73) on the budget which was forecast to underspend by £4.170 million as at month 
6, covering data up until 30th September. The total budget represented approximately 47% of 
the Council’s revenue budget.

The Head of Service, Assistant Director - Health and Social Care Community, East; and the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Services responded to Members’ questions 
and/or commented:

 on the total Adult care and health services budget which represented some 47% of the 
Council’s revenue budget;

 on the majority of the underspend (£3 millions) which related to better contract negotiation 
and demand management; 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21/11/17

 on other areas of underspend which included Older People and Physical Disability £1.393 
million which related to lower than anticipated care packages (368);  and

 savings within in-house operated services of forecasted at £439,000 due to lower running 
costs and staffing vacancies; 

 on the Learning Disability service (including Autistic Spectrum Conditions) which 
continued to be an area of significant concern and was forecasting an overspend of 
£1.335 million which was due to an increase in the number of packages which are now 
210 above budget; 

 on Adult Commissioning and Health (which included Adult Mental Health services 
budgets) which was now showing an underspend of £673,000 due to temporary vacancy 
savings in the commissioning teams and one off savings on projects;

 on the risks facing the service, the most significant were: pending HMRC action on 
National Living Wage compliance for sleep in night shifts; children transitioning to adult 
services, increased autism cost as a result of individuals being moved back into local 
communities and increasing incidence and diagnosis; the continuation of increased unit 
costs in residential / nursing care as a result of significant market premiums being paid; 
and Winter could also be a challenging and volatile time for the service as demand 
increased  and hospital flow was challenged;

 on the relatively high turnover of care staff in Devon on which more information would be 
provided by the Chief Officer; 

 on the strategic aim of promoting independence for Adults with disabilities and health 
service needs with good information and advice, signposting and by listening, as part of 
their overall health and wellbeing;

 on continued lobbying by the lead Member and Cabinet to Government and local Devon 
MPs about the challenges faced as a result of Devon’s demography and geography.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall-Johnson, and SECONDED by Councillor Sanders and

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be requested to lobby Government for ‘fair funding’ in respect of 
both the County Council’s Public Health Grant and for Adult Social Care and Health Services. 

* 27  Health and Adult Social Care: Performance using data for the year ending 
September 2017

(Councillor A Leadbetter attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this 
item at the invitation of the Committee)

Dr S Manton, Joint Director (Strategy) North, East and West (NEW) Devon CCG and South 
Devon and Torbay CCG and Mr S Tapley (Chief Operating Officer and Deputy Chief Officer, 
Torbay and South Devon CCG) attended and spoke to this item at the invitation of the 
Committee.

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health (DCC) 
and Joint Director Strategy (South Devon and Torbay CCG and NEW Devon CCG 
(ACH/17/73) on performance using data for the year ending September 2017. The 
performance commentary reflected the reported position as at September 2017 (Month 6) and 
focussed  on a range of metrics covering acute and community hospital settings, primary care 
and social care selected by system leaders to give an overview of health and care in Devon.  

The Head of Adult Commissioning and Health (DCC) and the Joint Director (CCGs) and Chief 
Executive (South Devon and Torbay CCG) responded to Members’ questions and/or 
commented:

 on the continuing work with Members and processes to develop future performance 
reports with improved and timely data and analysis;

 on the data relating to Delayed Transfers of Care from acute or non-acute care, and the 
differences, in particular  between the Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital (R D and E) Data 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21/11/17

from the others acute hospitals and the possible reasons for this and work to reduce the 
level of delays including use of community beds where appropriate, recruitment and 
retention of domiciliary care staff and social work reablement staff and other projects and 
actions as listed in the Report; and the Chief Executive of the CCG undertook to provide 
further information on the overall bed capacity of the R D and E Hospital;  

 on the ongoing commitment to develop a strategy to enable full access to significant 
additional resources from the Better Care Fund; and 

 the role and work of the Devon Safeguarding Adults Board (on which a report would be 
submitted to the next meeting of this Committee). 

The Chair thanked the presenters for their report.     

* 28  Promoting Independence Disability Services

(Councillor A Leadbetter attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this 
item at the invitation of the Committee)

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health 
(ACH/17/75) on the ‘Promoting Independence’ policy agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 
14th June 2017 (http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7773/ACH1767.pdfn)

The report outlined the engagement work with users, carers, providers and other relevant 
parties to consider implementation of the policy.  The approach was particularly important for 
disability services with increasing numbers of individuals with disabilities (learning, physical, 
sensory and/or autism) who presented to statutory services.  There was no change to the 
threshold (eligibility) for support from social care, but the engagement process would be  
asking ‘what matters to people’ and could the Council with partners meet those needs in a 
different way.  

The Chief Officer for Health and Adult Social Care with the Senior Commissioning Manager, 
(disabilities and mental health) in response to Members’ questions reported on initiatives to 
promote the independence of adults with learning disabilities including educational, vocational 
training and employment advice and support, and including a Carer Household (Adult foster 
care), and generally adopting a needs based approach. They also referred to the importance 
of the preparing children and young people with disabilities for adulthood.  

The Chair also referred to wider community responsibilities in terms of, for example, housing 
design and building control, working with health, and highways and promotion of safe and 
easy access and vocational education and early years. 

* 29  HealthWatch working with Scrutiny and The Forward View, next 3 years

Mr J Rom (Devon HealthWatch Trustee) and Mr C Potter (Devon HealthWatch, Chief 
Executive) attended and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.

The Committee received a presentation from HealtWatch covering 

 the purpose of Healthwatch, their funding, functions and achievements 
 Opportunities for collaboration with the Scrutiny Committee; and 
 the way forward and their Business plan.

In response to Members’ questions the representatives reported their future aspiration to 
develop a comprehensive shared database and links providing salient information about local 
health services. HealthWatch could also consider a targeted piece of work in collaboration 
with the Committee subject to their work programme commitments.    

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7773/ACH1767.pdfn


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21/11/17

* 30  South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust:  Performance

This item was deferred to the next meeting.  

* 31  Work Programme and Standing Scrutiny Group

(Councillors Shaw attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item)

(a) Work Programme 

Councillor Shaw requested that further to Minute 19 and noting the County Solicitors advice in 
regard to legacies left by community groups or individual benefactors (previously circulated to 
Members), more investigation was now required on how local interests could be secured. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Wright and SECONDED by Councillor Way and

RESOLVED that the NHS Property Services and the NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Torbay and South Devon CCG be invited to the next meeting to report on their 
proposals and plans for the Community Hospitals.  

[N.B. In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor Sanders requested that his vote 
against the Motion be recorded] 

(b) Commissionng Liaison Member 

The Committee received the report of Councillor Ackland (previously circulated) on her work 
as the commissioning liaison member.  

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-
workprogramme/

* 32  Information Previously Circulated

The Committee noted the list of information previously circulated to Members, since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or were currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee: 

(a) New Service Change template (for substantial service changes) for commissioners and 
providers produced by the Head of Scrutiny and endorsed by Members.

(b) The Kings Fund update on their video on how the NHS works, giving an overview of how 
change is happening.

(c) Devon Partnership NHS Trust: New Mother and Baby Unit at Wonford House: public drop-
in session at the Wonford Community and Learning Centre , on Wednesday 18 October 2017. 

(d) The Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) annual assessment of the quality of health and 
social care in England.

(e) NEW Devon CCG monthly newsletter to GPs, which included a letter from both NEW 
Devon and South Devon and Torbay CCG clinical chairs.

(f) CQC recommends Royal Cornwall Hospitals should go into special measures.

(g) The legal position regarding contributions or legacies left by community groups and other 
benefactors.

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-workprogramme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-workprogramme/


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21/11/17

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.31 pm


